Guarantees Financial guarantees 63.1

Thereof aggregated by category as defined in IAS 39

Loans and receivables LaR 1,132.4

Held-to-maturity investments HtM

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 36.0

Financial assets held for trading FAHfT 14.8

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost FLAC 1,397.2

Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 5.4

Finance lease liabilities n.a. 3.5

Financial instruments not within the scope of either IFRS 7 (IFRS 7 B2b) or IAS 39  752.3

Abbreviations:
LaR = Loans and Receivables
HtM = Held-to-Maturity
AfS = Available-for-Sale Financial Assets

FAHfT = Financial Assets Held for Trading
FLAC = Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost
FLHfT = Financial Liabilities Held for Trading

193Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet

Amount carried in balance sheet in accordance with IAS 39 Amount carried
in balance sheet

IAS 17

Financial
instruments

not within the
scope of

IAS 39 or
IFRS 7

Total Fair value
Dec. 31, 2012

Measured
at amortized

cost

Measured
at cost

Fair value
recognized

in equity

Fair value
recognized in

income statement

16.9   16.9 16.9

 11.0 25.0   36.0 36.0

568.5   568.5 568.5

547.0   547.0 547.0

   14.8   14.8 14.8

  26.6   26.6 26.6

   161.2 161.2

583.2   583.2 583.2

252.5   252.5 261.5

46.9   46.9 46.9

299.7   299.7 299.7

118.9   118.9 118.9

92.6   3.4  96.0 96.0

   5.4   5.4 5.4

  10.9   10.9 10.9

   58.9 58.9

   63.1 63.1

1,132.4   1,132.4 1,132.4

 11.0 25.0   36.0 36.0

   14.8   14.8 14.8

1,393.8   3.4  1,397.2 1,397.2

   5.4   5.4 5.4

   3.5  3.5 3.5

   752.3 752.3 752.3

Financial instruments not within the scope of either IFRS 7 or IAS 39 mainly comprise pension provisions or plan assets and other
liabilities arising from employee benefits accounted for in accordance with IAS 19.

194 To our shareholders Corporate Governance Group management report Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement Additional information

The table below provides comparative information on the carrying amounts, measurement/recognition methods and fair values
aggregated by category for the financial year 2011.

Disclosures concerning financial instruments

[…]

have no effects on earnings after tax and equity that must be accounted for.

Changes in the market interest rate of financial instruments that have been designated as hedging
instruments for the purposes of a cash flow hedge to reduce exposure to variations in payment
due to interest rates have an impact on the hedge reserve in equity and are therefore included in
the sensitivity analysis. Consequently, financial instruments that do not form part of a hedging
relationship as defined by IAS 39 have an effect on the ‘financial result on other items’ (adjust-
ment of fair value of derivative instruments). These effects are taken into account in the income-
related sensitivity analysis.

In the financial year 2012, an average of 97 % (2011: 89 %) of the group’s financial liabilities
denominated in euros were subject to interest at a fixed rate. This average is representative for
the whole year.

If it is assumed that the market interest rate at December 31, 2012, had been 100 basis points
lower or higher, the sensitivity analysis based on this assumption produces the following
hypothetical effects on earnings after tax for the year:

Exchange rate sensitivity (€ / U.S. $)

in € million 2012 2011

-10 % +10 % -10 % +10 %

Closing exchange rate Dec. 31, 2012: 1,3194
 (Dec. 31, 2011: 1.2939)

1.19

1.45

1.16

1.42

Earnings after tax -23.6 12.7 -13.1 4.8

Equity1) -71.4 62.9 -67.2 55.0

of which: hedge reserve (Fair Value)1) -87.5 71.6 -85.1 69.7

1) net of taxes.

207Other Disclosures

Interest rate sensitivity in basis points

in € million 2012 2011

-100 +100 -100 +100

Earnings after tax (EAT) -10.7 9.9 -0.6 1.0

41.2.3. PRICE RISK

In connection with the presentation of market risk, IFRS 7 also requires disclosure of the effects
that hypothetical changes in risk variables relating to prices and the fair value of financial instru-
ments might have on earnings after tax for the year and on equity. The risk variable of most
relevance in this context is forward commodity sales contracts for nickel alloys.

Forward commodity sales contracts

At December 31, 2012, MTU had concluded forward commodity sales contracts with financial
institutions for a total of 350 metric tons of nickel (2011: 680 metric tons) over the period